

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ELON MUSK, *et al.*,

Defendants.

C.A. No. 1:25-cv-00429-TSC

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. THE PLAINTIFF STATES HAVE STANDING...... 7

A. The Plaintiff States Have Alleged Injury in Fact Caused by Defendants...... 8

 1. Financial and programmatic harm has actually occurred. 9

 2. Plaintiffs allege injury based on substantial risk of financial and programmatic harm. 10

 3. The risk of disclosure and unauthorized use of Plaintiff States' private data is an injury in fact. 16

II. THE PLAINTIFF STATES HAVE STATED A CLAIM FOR VIOLATION OF THE APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE AND ULTRA VIRES ACTS BY DEFENDANTS. 17

A. COUNT I | THE APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE. 17

 1. The Appointments Clause precludes the President from unilaterally delegating executive power to Mr. Musk. 18

 2. *Andrade* does not foreclose Plaintiff States' Appointments Clause claim. 24

 3. Plaintiffs do not allege that Mr. Musk is acting as a mere White House adviser. 27

B. COUNT II | EXCESS OF AUTHORITY CLAIM. 30

 1. Plaintiffs have stated a claim for traditional equitable review of Defendants' conduct as ultra vires official action. 32

 2. The major questions doctrine further shows that Plaintiffs have state a colorable claim of ultra vires action against Defendants. 34

C. PRESIDENT TRUMP IS PROPERLY NAMED AS A DEFENDANT. 37

CONCLUSION..... 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AFL-CIO v. Dep’t of Labor,
 No. 1:25-cv-339, 2025 WL 542825 (D.D.C. Feb. 14, 2025) 14

Aids Vaccine Advoc. Coal. v. United States Dep’t of State,
 ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2025 WL 752738 (D.D.C. March 10, 2025) 33

Am. Forest Res. Council v. United States,
 77 F.4th 787, 796 (D.C. Cir. 2023)..... 33

Am. Sch. of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty,
 187 U.S. 94 (1902) 32, 33

**Andrade v. Regnery*,
 824 F.2d 1253 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 24-25

Armstrong .v Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.,
 575 U.S. 320 (215) 31-32

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
 556 U.S. 662 (2009) 6, 26

Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Clinton,
 997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 27

Auffmordt v. Hedden,
 137 U.S. 310 (1890) 30

Autor v. Pritzker,
 740 F.3d 176 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 6

Bain v. Office of Attorney General,
 648 F.Supp.3d 19 (D.D.C. 2022)..... 5-6

Banneker Ventures, LLC v. Graham,
 798 F.3d 1119 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 6

Biden v. Nebraska,
 600 U.S. ___, 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023) 7, 9, 10

Bohnak v. Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc.,

79 F.4th 276 (2d Cir. 2023) 14

Bowman v. Iddon,
848 F.3d 1034 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 6

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976) 17, 22

Burnap v. United States,
252 U.S. 512 (1920) 20

**Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Reich*,
74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 31, 33

**Changji Esquel Textile Co. Ltd. v. Raimondo*,
40 F.4th 716 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... 32, 34

Cirko v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.,
948 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 2020)..... 7

City & Cnty. of San Francisco v. Trump,
897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018) 9

Clinton v. City of New York,
524 U.S. 417 (1998) 9

**Dep’t. of Commerce v. New York*,
588 U.S. 752 (2019)7, 8, 11

Dickinson v. Indiana State Election Bd.,
933 F.2d 497 (7th Cir. 1991) 38

**Edmond v. United States*,
520 U.S. 651 (1997) 1-2, 29

Ellis v. Holy Comforter St. Cyprian Cmty. Action Grp.,
153 F.Supp.3d 338 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 5

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000) 35

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992). 31

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,
561 U.S. 477 (2010) 19

**Freytag v. C.I.R.*,
 501 U.S. 868 (1991) passim

Herbert v. Nat’l Acad. of Scis.,
 974 F.2d 192 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 6

Houston v. Pavilion USA 2020, Inc.,
 No. CV 22-00383 (CKK), 2023 WL 1860961 (D.D.C. Feb. 9, 2023) 6

ICC Evaluation Serv., LLC v. Int’l Ass’n of Plumbing & Mech. Offs., Inc.,
 Civ. Action No. 16-54 (EGS) (DAR), 2020 WL 1905132 (D.D.C. Apr. 17, 2020) 6

Jefferson v. Harris,
 285 F.Supp.3d 173 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 7

Landry v. F.D.I.C.
 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 7, 23

Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.,
 337 U.S. 682 (1949) 31, 33

Leedom v. Kyne,
 358 U.S. 184 (1958) 32

Leopold v. Manger,
 102 F.4th 491 (D.C. Cir. 2024)..... 31, 33-34

Lofstad v. Raimondo,
 117 F.4th 493 (3rd Cir. 2024) 7

Lucia v. SEC,
 585 U.S. 237 (2018) 21

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 8, 10, 16

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
 497 U.S. 871 (1992) 10

**Massachusetts v. E.P.A.*,
 549 U.S. 497 (2007)8, 11

**Morrison v. Olson*,
 487 U.S. 654 (1988) 29

**Myers v. United States*,
 272 U.S. 52 (1926) 19, 20, 24

Nat’l Fed. of Indep. Bus. v. Dep’t of Lab., Occupational Safety & Health Admin.,
 595 U.S. 109 (2022) 37

Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Nixon,
 492 F.2d 587 (D.C. Cir. 1974)..... 38

New Jersey v. EPA,
 989 F. 3d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 2021)11

New York v. Dep’t of the Treasury,
 No. 25-1144(JAV), (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 21, 2025) 13, 14

Organized Vill. of Kake v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
 795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015) 9

PFLAG, Inc. v. Trump,
 No. CV 25-337-BAH, 2025 WL 510050 (D. Md. Feb. 14, 2025) 32

Ryder v. United States,
 515 U.S. 177 (1995) 22

Bain v. Office of Attorney General,
 648 F.Supp.3d 19 (D.D.C. 2022)..... 5-6, 6

Seila Law LLC v. CFPB,
 591 U.S. 197 (2020) 19

Starr v. Baca,
 652 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 6-7

Steffel v. Thompson,
 415 U.S. 452 (1974) 38

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
 594 U.S. 413 (2021) 14

Trudeau v. Fed. Trade Comm’n,
 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 31

Trump v. United States,
 603 U.S. 593 (2024) 23, 24

Tucker v. C.I.R.,
676 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 21, 23

United States v. Arthrex,
594 U.S. 1 (2021) 19

**United States v. Donziger*,
38 F.4th 290 (2d Cir. 2022) 29, 30

United States v. Germaine,
99 U.S. 508 (1879) 20, 29, 30

**United States v. Maurice*,
26 F. Cas. 1211 (Cir. Ct. D. Va. 1823)..... 21, 24, 29

United States v. Texas,
599 U.S. 670 (2023)11, 12

W. Virginia v. Env’t Protect. Agency,
597 U.S. 697 (2022) 34, 35, 37

Willy v. Admin. Review Bd.,
423 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2005) 21

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 202..... 29, 35

5 U.S.C. § 101..... 20

5 U.S.C. § 3161..... 34, 37

Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998,
22 U.S.C. § 6563..... 3

United States Constitution

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 17

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 801 3

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 8 5

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12 passim

Regulations

Establishing & Implementing the President’s “Department of Government Efficiency,”
 Exec. Order No. 14,158, 90 Fed. Reg. 8441 (Jan. 20, 2025) passim

Implementing the President’s “Department of Government Efficiency” Workforce Optimization Initiative, Exec. Order No. 14,210, 90 Fed. Reg. 9669 (Feb. 11, 2025) 4

Other Authorities

James Madison,
 1 Annals of Cong. 581 (1789) 19, 20

Jennifer L. Mascott, *Who Are “Officers of the United States”?*
 70 Stan. L. Rev. 443 (2018)..... 19

Officers of the United States within the Meaning of the Appointments Clause,
 31 Op. O.L.C. 73 (2007) 22, 23, 29

Special Government Employee Serving as Paid Consultant to Saudi Company,
 40 Op. O.L.C. 1 (Jan. 13, 2016) 21-22

The Test for Determining ‘Officer’ Status Under The Appointments Clause,
 49 Op. O.L.C. (Jan 16, 2025)..... 29, 30

E. Garrett West, *Clarifying the Employee-Officer Distinction in Appointments Clause Jurisprudence,*
 127 YALE L.J. FORUM 42 (2017) 29

Will Steakin, Lucien Bruggeman, and Cindy Smith, *Agency Data Shared by DOGE Online Sparks Concern Among Intelligence Community,* ABC News (Feb. 15, 2025) 15
